

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Eastern Region Office

4601 North Monroe St., Spokane, WA 99205-1295 • 509-329-3400

March 29, 2024

Larry Krauter, CEO Spokane International Airport 9000 West Airport Drive, Suite 204 Spokane, WA 99224-9438

Re: Issuance of Enforcement Order at the Following Hazardous Waste Site:

• Site Name: Spokane International Airport PFAS

Site Address: 9000 W Airport Dr, Spokane, WA 99204

Cleanup Site ID: 16774Facility/Site ID: 6332493

Dear Larry Krauter:

Please find enclosed an Enforcement Order (EO) that requires Spokane International Airport Airport Board/City of Spokane/Spokane County to complete a Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study at the Spokane International Airport PFAS Site (Site). The Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology) issued this EO pursuant to the Model Toxics Control Act, RCW 70A.305.050(1). The effective date of the EO is March 29, 2024, and the first required deliverable, the draft Site Assessment Report for PFAS, is due to Ecology on May 28, 2024.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at 509-724-1164 or at jeremy.schmidt@ecy.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

Jeremy Schmidt, P.E.

Site Manager

Toxics Cleanup Program

Jem Edun

By certified mail: 9214 8901 9403 8354 8783 02

Larry Krauter March 29, 2024 Page 2

Enclosure: Enforcement Order

cc via email: Ivy Anderson, Assistant Attorney General

Brianna Brinkman, Ecology Erika Beresovoy, Ecology

Nicholas Acklam, Ecology Barry Rogowski, Ecology

Lisa Corcoran, SIA

Brian Werst, Witherspoon Brajcich McPhee, PLLC

Lyndon Smithson, City of Spokane Chris Anderson, Spokane County

Jeffrey Longsworth, Earth and Water Law, PLLC John Sheehan, Earth and Water Law, PLLC

Ecology Site File